$-600,000,000.00

 $-400,000,000.00

 $-200,000,000.00

 $-

 $200,000,000.00

 $400,000,000.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

C
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

U
S

D
 C

as
h
 F

lo
w

s

94

Table 35 NPV sensitivity analysis for Debt Ratio of PV/SWRO.

The analysis shows PV/SWRO investment as a feasible option. However, due to many

reasons (like debt ratio, crisis, cost of land, etc.), cost of investment would rise which

could eliminate benefits. In order to determine the vulnerability of PV/SWRO NPV,

sensitivity analysis have been done.  Table 36 shows changes in NPV depending on initial

investment cost (vertically) and water sale price (horizontally). Sensitivity done by

considering 10% 20% and 40% negative and positive changes in capital cost of the project.

Additionally, by considering 20% negative or positive changes in sale price. If price of

water goes down -20%, then NPV becomes negative with current capital and O&M costs.

Moreover, it can stay positive, even if initial investment cost would rise up to 20%.

Table 36 NPV Sensitivity analysis depending on Capital Cost Changes

and Water Sale Price.

 Water Sale Price

  ¢62  ¢77  ¢92
Capital Cost Change -20% 0% 20%

 $292,749,765  -40%  $   111,488,449.24   $ 317,576,307.90   $ 523,664,166.55

 $390,333,020  -20%  $   13,905,194.34   $ 219,993,053.00   $ 426,080,911.65

 $439,124,647  -10%  $   -34,886,433.11   $ 171,201,425.55   $ 377,289,284.20

 $487,916,275  0%  $   -83,678,060.56   $ 122,409,798.10   $ 328,497,656.75

 $536,707,902  10%  $ -132,469,688.01   $   73,618,170.65   $ 279,706,029.30

 $585,499,529  20%  $ -181,261,315.46   $   24,826,543.20   $ 230,914,401.85

 $683,082,784  40%  $ -278,844,570.36   $  -72,756,711.70   $ 133,331,146.95

Considering CSP/SWRO as a failed option, a sensitivity analysis required to find what is

needed to make CSP/SWRO NPV positive. There are two options, either capital cost

would go down or price of goods sold (water) increase in order to make the option

Debt Ratio NPV Payback Period

10%  $ 117,683,352.65  13.4

15%  $ 115,320,129.93  13.6

20%  $ 112,956,907.21  13.9

30%  $ 108,230,461.77  14.4

40%  $ 103,504,016.33  14.9

50%  $   98,777,570.89  15.4

60%  $   94,051,125.45  15.8

70%  $   89,324,680.01  16.3

80%  $   84,598,234.57  16.8

95

feasible. Table 37 shows sensitivity of CSP/SWRO NPV to water price. It is found that

40% could make CSP/SWRO more feasible. $1.08 per m3 is the threshold for CSP/SWRO

feasibility. The rate is achievable as municipalities in Northern Cyprus have rates closer

to this value.

Table 37 NPV sensitivity analysis for Water Price of CSP/SWRO

4.1.2. Carbon Cost

Every action we take has a carbon footprint. Even solar desalination causes emissions.

Although it is not included in this study, carbon emission from these options should be

compared. Nevertheless, GHG emissions by Grid/SWRO or Gen/SWRO could be found.